

No. 13-1080

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

LOUIS P. WARCHOT  
DANIEL SAPHIRE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
RAILROADS  
425 3<sup>rd</sup> St. SW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 639-2100

THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS.....                                       | 1           |
| STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 12          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 15          |
| I. SECTION 207 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL<br>DELEGATION.....                              | 15          |
| A. Congress May Not Delegate<br>Rulemaking Power To Private<br>Companies .....        | 15          |
| B. Section 207 Violates The<br>Nondelegation Principle.....                           | 18          |
| C. Amtrak Is Not A Federal Agency<br>For Purposes Of A<br>Nondelegation Analysis..... | 33          |
| II. SECTION 207 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS. ....  | 43          |
| A. Due Process Requires<br>Disinterested Rulemaking .....                             | 43          |
| B. Congress May Not Give Amtrak<br>Regulatory Authority Over Its<br>Own Industry..... | 45          |
| C. Respondent’s Due Process<br>Challenge Is Properly Before<br>This Court.....        | 49          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 51          |

**ADDENDUM**

Section 207 of the Passenger Rail Investment  
and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No.  
110-432, 122 Stat. 4916 (codified at 49  
U.S.C. § 24101 note) ..... 1a

Section 213(a) of the Passenger Rail Investment  
and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No.  
110-432, 122 Stat. 4916 (codified at 49  
U.S.C. § 24308(f) (relevant excerpt)..... 3a

49 U.S.C. § 24301 (relevant excerpt)..... 5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....          | 16             |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....                            | 46             |
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....                           | 26             |
| <i>Bank of the U.S. v. Planters' Bank of Ga.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824).....      | 35, 38, 40     |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....   | 29, 42         |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....                   | 40             |
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....                                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....  | 29             |
| <i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 389 (1875).....                                    | 49             |
| <i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....  | 20             |
| <i>Ehm v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 732 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1984).....              | 41             |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i>  |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 564 (1973).....   | 44            |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 457 (1997).....                         | 17            |
| <i>Gordon v. United States</i> ,<br>74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 188 (1868).....                                      | 27            |
| <i>Held v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,<br>101 F.R.D. 420 (D.D.C. 1984) .....                          | 48            |
| <i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 415 (1994).....  | 47, 48        |
| <i>J.W. Hampton &amp; Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>276 U.S. 394 (1928).....                               | 21            |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 374 (1995).....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Library of Cong. v. Shaw</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 310 (1986).....  | 37            |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 748 (1996).....   | 25            |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 361 (1989).....  | 17, 18        |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> ,<br>737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....            | 24            |
| <i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... | 2, 3, 48      |
| <i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. &amp; Me. Corp.</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 407 (1992).....                    | 3             |
| <i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. ICC</i> ,<br>610 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....                           | 33            |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Nat'l Rail Passenger Corp. Application,</i><br>1 I.C.C.2d 243 (1984) .....              | 33                 |
| <i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox</i><br><i>Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....       | 18                 |
| <i>Penn Cent.-Compensation for Passenger</i><br><i>Serv.</i> , 342 I.C.C. 765 (1973) ..... | 33                 |
| <i>Pittston Co. v. United States,</i><br>368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....                 | 17, 23             |
| <i>Salinas v. United States,</i><br>522 U.S. 52 (1997).....                                | 28                 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall,</i><br>131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....                                   | 28                 |
| <i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,</i><br>310 U.S. 381 (1940).....                 | 12, 13, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Touby v. United States,</i><br>500 U.S. 160 (1991).....                                 | 15, 43             |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio,</i><br>273 U.S. 510 (1927).....  | 44                 |
| <i>United States v. Frame,</i><br>885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) .....                       | 17                 |
| <i>United States v. Monsanto,</i><br>491 U.S. 600 (1989).....                              | 28                 |
| <i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps.</i><br><i>Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....    | 29                 |
| <i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-Op.,</i><br>307 U.S. 533 (1939).....                     | 21                 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens,</i><br>559 U.S. 460 (2010).....                               | 13, 27, 28, 29, 30 |



|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... | 41     |
| <i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....                | 2      |
| <i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....                               | 44     |
| <i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....       | 16     |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....                              | 15, 30 |
| <i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....         | 44     |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>  |        |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 (Vesting Clause) .....  | 1, 15  |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) .....                                   | 29, 42 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause).....  | 1, 43  |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |        |
| 7 U.S.C. § 1359ff(a)(2)(A) .....  | 28     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3 .....   | 22     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 48 .....  | 29     |
| 31 U.S.C. §§ 9101 et seq.....   | 37     |
| 31 U.S.C. § 9101(2).....  | 37     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 701(b)(3) .....   | 29     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24101(c) .....  | 45     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24101(d).....   | 45     |

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 24103 .....  | 41               |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24301(a) .....   | 13, 18, 39, 43   |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(2) .....  | 2, 12, 45        |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(3) .....  | i, 2, 12, 25, 41 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24302(a)(1)(B).....  | 42               |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24303(a) .....   | 42               |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24303(b).....  | 46               |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24308 .....  | 32               |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24308(a)(2)(B).....  | 33               |
| 49 U.S.C. § 24308(c) .....   | 5, 33            |
| Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of<br>1997, Pub. L. No. 105-134, 111 Stat.<br>2570 .....  | 37, 40           |
| Pub. L. No. 91-518, 84 Stat. 1327 (1970).....  | 33               |
| Pub. L. No. 101-610, 104 Stat. 3127<br>(1990).....   | 22               |
| Pub. L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4848<br>(2008).....   | 3                |
| <b>REGULATION</b>  |                  |
| 49 C.F.R. § 1108.6 .....   | 28               |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |                  |
| 33 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1955<br>(Dec. 2, 1997).....   | 37               |
| <i>Constitutional Limitations on Federal<br/>Government Participation in Binding<br/>Arbitration</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 208 (1995)..... | 27               |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers<br/>Between the President &amp; Congress,<br/>20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996) .....</i>                                      | <i>27</i> |
| <i>Executive Office of the President, OMB,<br/>Budget of the U.S. Government<br/>(FY 2013) .....</i>   | <i>25</i> |
| <i>H.R. Rep. No. 91-1580 (1970), reprinted in<br/>1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4735.....</i>  | <i>2</i>  |
| <i>H.R. Rep. No. 105-251 (1997).....</i>   | <i>37</i> |
| <i>David E. Lilienthal &amp; Robert H. Marquis,<br/>The Conduct of Business Enterprises<br/>by the Federal Government,<br/>54 Harv. L. Rev. 545 (1941) .....</i> | <i>36</i> |
| <i>S. Rep. No. 105-85 (1997), reprinted in<br/>1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3055.....</i>   | <i>37</i> |
